



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WALTER E. RYAN, JR.,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant)	
v.)	
)	
ALAN S. ARMSTRONG, JOSEPH R.)	No. 230, 2017
CLEVELAND, KATHLEEN B. COOPER,)	
JOHN A. HAGG, JUANITA H. HINSHAW,)	Court below: Court of Chancery
RALPH IZZO, FRANK T. MACINNIS, ERIC)	C.A. No. 12717-VCG
W. MANDELBLATT, KEITH A. MEISTER,)	
STEVEN W. NANCE, MURRAY D. SMITH,)	PUBLIC REDACTED
JANICE D. STONEY and LAURA A. SUGG,)	VERSION DATED:
)	SEPT. 25, 2017
Defendants-Below, Appellees,)	
and)	
)	
THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC.,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant-Below,)	
Appellee)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Clinton A. Krislov
KRISLOV & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
20 North Wacker Drive
Civic Opera Building, Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: 312-606-0500

Jay W. Eisenhofer (#2864)
Michael J. Barry (#4368)
Michael T. Manuel (#6055)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 S Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302-622-7000

Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT PRESUIT DEMAND WAS NOT EXCUSED	5
A. DEMAND IS EXCUSED WHERE A COMPLAINT CONTAINS WELL- PLEADED ALLEGATIONS THAT DEFENSIVE MEASURES WERE THE PRODUCT OF MOTIVES OF ENTRENCHMENT	5
B. THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT SUPPORT AN INFERENCE THAT THE WPZ ACQUISITION WAS DEFENSIVE AND SOLELY OR PRIMARILY MOTIVATED BY ENTRENCHMENT	10
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Found That The Complaint Adequately Alleged That The WPZ Acquisition Was Defensive	10
2. Defendants Fail To Identify Any Legitimate Corporate Interest Protected By The WPZ Acquisition, Leaving The Unavoidable Conclusion That The Sole or Primary Motivation Was Entrenchment	13
II. PLAINTIFF’S DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT DOES NOT VIOLATE RULE 15(aaa) OR DELAWARE’S DOCTRINES OF <i>RES JUDICATA</i> OR CLAIM SPLITTING.	18
A. RULE 15(AAA) DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE DERIVATIVE ACTION	18
B. <i>RES JUDICATA</i> AND CLAIM SPLITTING DO NOT APPLY	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Prods. and Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011)	8, 14
<i>Ambase Corp. v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 326 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805, 812 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balin v. Amerimar Realty Co.</i> , 1996 WL 684377 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1996)	22
<i>Carlton Investments v TLC Beatrice International Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 694397 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1995)	22
<i>Carlton Investments v TLC Beatrice International Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 208962 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1997).....	21
<i>Carmody v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)	25
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	1, 6, 7
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	1, 6, 7
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	12
<i>In re Ebix Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	11, 12
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	20, 25

<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999)	9, 25
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	15
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2011 WL 378782 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2011).....	21
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	13
<i>Kahn v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996)	15
<i>Kossel v. Ashton Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 827 (Del. 1994)	20, 21
<i>Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 205 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 1986)	19
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	24
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. 1980)	22, 23, 24
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 448 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	23
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 485 F. Supp. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	23
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)	1, 16
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 327355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	23, 24

<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (1984)	6, 17
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Gursahaney</i> , 2015 WL 1915911 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2015).....	15
<i>Stern v. LF Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 820 A.2d 1143 (Del. Ch. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	14
<i>Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht</i> , 2014 WL 1922029 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2014).....	11, 12
<i>TravelCenters of Am. LLC v. Brog</i> , 2008 WL 5101619 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2008)	21
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	13
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> 493 A.2d 946 (Del.1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolst v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4966139 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2014)	19
<i>Yucaipa American Alliance Fund v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010)	11
Other Authorities	
Ct. Ch. R. 15.....	<i>passim</i>
Ct. Ch. R. 41.....	19
